



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 946/2025, I.A. 32311/2025, I.A. 32312/2025, I.A. 32313/2025 & I.A. 32314/2025

DR. KRISHNA PRATAP YADAVPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajat Aneha, Ms. Mohna M. Lal,
Ms. Geetali Hazarika, Mr. Nikhil
Anand, Mr. Ashwini Singh and Ms.
Anamika Bag, Advocates.

versus

MS. SURBHI RAWAT & ORS.Defendants

Through: Ms. Amee Rana, Mr. Vishesh
Sharma, Ms. Prasadhi Agrawal and
Ms. Bhavnish Kaur, Advocates for
D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **22.12.2025**

I.A.32311/2025 (seeking extension of time for filing ad valorem court fee)

1. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the requisite court fees shall be filed within two (2) weeks from today.

1.1. The statement of the counsel is taken on record.

2. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 32312/2025 (exemption)

3. Allowed, subject to the plaintiff filing translated/legible copies of documents within four (4) weeks from today.

4. The application stands disposed of.



I.A. 32313/2025 (seeking permission to file videos in pen drive)

5. For the reasons stated in the application, the plaintiff is permitted to file videos in a pen drive.

6. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 946/2025

7. It is noted that the defendants no.2 to 5 have been incorrectly described in the plaint.

7.1. Amended memo of parties be filed within two (2) days.

8. Let the plaint be registered as a suit.

9. Issue summons.

10. Summons are accepted by counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no.2 and waives issuance of formal summons. Let a copy of the complete set of the plaint paper-book be supplied to counsel for the defendant no.2 by way of an e-mail during the course of the day.

11. Summons be issued to the remaining defendants through all permissible modes.

12. The summons shall state that the written statement(s) shall be filed by the defendants within thirty days from the date of the receipt of summons. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiff, without which the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record.

13. Liberty is given to the plaintiff to file replication(s), if any, within thirty days from the receipt of the written statement(s). Along with the replication(s) filed by the plaintiff, affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the defendants be filed by the plaintiff.

14. It is made clear that any unjustified denial of documents may lead to



an order of costs against the concerned party.

15. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.

16. List before the Joint Registrar on 18th February, 2026.

17. List before the Court on 27th April, 2026.

I.A. 32314/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC, 1908)

18. The present suit has been filed seeking the relief of permanent injunction restraining the defendant no.1 from:

- i. Entering or visiting the premises of the plaintiff's veterinary clinic and residence.
- ii. Posting defamatory posts against the plaintiff in social media.

19. The plaintiff is a veterinary doctor and runs his clinic in NOIDA. Defendant no.1 is the president of the Ghaziabad Unit of People for Animals (PFA), NGO.

20. The defendant no.1 was known to the plaintiff and was a client of the plaintiff. The defendant no.1 has been visiting the plaintiff's veterinary clinic since October, 2024. In the course of such interactions, the plaintiff and defendant no.1 started having an extra marital affair. Subsequently, the things went sour between the plaintiff and defendant no.1.

21. On 1st May, 2025, the defendant no.1 came to the plaintiff's clinic with three unknown persons and abused the plaintiff and attempted to forcibly enter the clinic. Subsequently, various attempts were made by the defendant no.1 to unlawfully enter the plaintiff's clinic as well as residence.

22. The plaintiff made a complaint to the NOIDA Police on 2nd May, 2025. When no action was taken by the police, the plaintiff instituted proceedings under Section 173(4) of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita,



2023 ('BNSS') before the concerned Magistrate.

23. It is stated that on 14th December, 2025, the defendant no.1 once again visited the clinic of the plaintiff along with her friend, Ms. Priyanka Gupta and created a ruckus. Along with the complaint, the plaintiff has placed on record the video clipping of the defendant no.1 creating a ruckus and threatening the lawyer of the plaintiff.

24. On 16th December, 2025, once again the defendant no.1 with her friends, Ms. Priyanka Gupta and Ms. Kaveri Rana, unlawfully came outside the plaintiff's clinic and created disturbance in late night hours.

25. It is stated that on 18th December, 2025, the defendant no.1, along with her associates, has also posted defamatory post(s) and photographs against the plaintiff on various social media platforms, which are completely false.

26. None appears on behalf of the defendant no.1 despite service.

27. Issue notice to the defendant no.1 through all permissible modes.

28. Reply be filed within two (2) weeks.

29. A *prima facie* case is made out on behalf of the plaintiff. Balance of convenience is also in favour of the plaintiff and against the defendant no.1. Irreparable harm would be caused to the plaintiff if the defendant no.1 continues to circulate allegedly defamatory posts/ photographs.

30. Consequently, till the next date of hearing, defendant no.1, her agents and associates are retrained from contacting the plaintiff or his family members, entering or visiting either the plaintiff's veterinary clinic or his residence.

31. Compliance of Order XXXIX Rule 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 shall be done within three (3) days.



32. List before the Joint Registrar on 18th February, 2026.
33. List before the Court on 27th April, 2026.
34. Copy of this order be given *Dasti* under signatures of the Court Master.

AMIT BANSAL, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025

Vivek/-