



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 946/2025**

DR. KRISHNA PRATAP YADAV

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Geetali Hazarika, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

MS. SURBHI RAWAT & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Gopashree Raman & Ms.
Akanksha Chandhok, Advs. for
D-1 (Mobile No. 9891539770)
Mr. Vishesh Sharma & Ms.
Bhavnish Kaur, Advs. for D-2
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Aadhar Nautiyal & Ms.
Shivangi Kohli, Advs. for D-3/X-
Corp. (Mobile No. 9205109664)
Ms. Anupama Chatterjee, Adv.
for D-5 (Mobile No.9330543 &
E-mail ID
anupama.chatterjee@obhanmason.com)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)

ORDER
17.03.2026

%

1. As per the office note, the following have been filed on behalf of the plaintiff:
 - (i) requisite fees in compliance of para 1 of order dated 22.12.2025;
 - (ii) translated legible copies of documents in compliance of para 3 of order dated 22.12.2025;



(iii) pen drive in compliance of para 5 of order dated 22.12.2025;

(iv) amended memo of parties in compliance of para 7.1 of order dated 22.12.2025; and

(v) affidavit in compliance of Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC.

2. All the aforesaid are taken on record.
3. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 5 submits that she has not been supplied with a copy of the amended memo of parties. Let the same be supplied within one week from today.
4. In regard to service, as per the record, Defendant No. 1 has not been formally served, however, learned counsel appears on behalf of Defendant No. 1. Accordingly, Defendant No. 1 is deemed to be served.
5. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 submits that an application under Order VII Rule 10 CPC has been filed, however, the same is not reflected in the record. Defendant No. 1 is directed to coordinate with the Registry and get the same placed on record.
6. Defendant No. 2 was served on 22.12.2025 by acceptance of summons in Court, however, no written statement has been filed till date.
7. Defendant No. 3 stands served, and written statement along with reply to IA No. 32314/2025 has been filed. The same is taken on record. Replication, if any, be filed within the stipulated period.
8. Defendant No. 4 stands served on 19.01.2026, however, no written statement has been filed till date.
9. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that as per the



amended memo of ~~part~~ filed in compliance of order dated 22.12.2025, Defendant No. 5 is no longer a party to the proceedings, and accordingly, no summons were issued to Defendant No. 5. The same is taken on record.

10. List for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **23.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 17, 2026/nk