



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 946/2025**

DR. KRISHNA PRATAP YADAV

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nikhil Anand, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

MS. SURBHI RAWAT & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vishesh Sharma & Ms.
Bhavnish Chhabda, Advs. for D-
2 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Aadhar Nautiyal & Ms.
Shivangi Kohli, Advs. for D-3
(appeared through VC) (Mobile
No. 9205109664)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
24.04.2026

IA No.11174/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.2 seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement, affidavit of admission/denial and reply to IA No.32314/2025)

1. Notice is issued and accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff. Accordingly, formal issuance of notice is waived.
2. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 946/2025

3. Defendant No. 1 is deemed to have been served on 17.03.2026 upon appearance of learned counsel.



Defendant No. 4 was served on 19.01.2026.

4. Till date, Defendant Nos. 1 and 4 have not filed their written statements.
5. Written statement has already been filed on behalf of Defendant No. 3. As per office note, replication filed to the written statement of Defendant No. 3 is under objections.
6. The plaintiff is directed to coordinate with the Registry, remove the objections, and have the replication placed on record.
7. As per office note, written statement filed on behalf of Defendant No. 2 has been returned under objections. IA No. 11174/2026 has been filed seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement of Defendant No. 2. Pleadings in the said IA are yet to be completed.
8. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **27.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 24, 2026/nk