



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 946/2025 & I.A. Nos. 32314/2025 & 11174/2026 &
11559/2026

DR. KRISHNA PRATAP YADAV

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Geetali Hazarika with Mr. Nikhil
Anand, Advocates.
(M): 9811957158
Email: geetaliwork@gmail.com

versus

MS. SURBHI RAWAT & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Gopashree Raman with
Ms. Akanksha Chandhok and Mrs.
Sonia, Advocates for the defendant
no.1.
(M): 9891539770
Ms. Ameer Rana with Mr. Vishesh
Sharma and Ms. Bhavnish Kaur,
Advocates for defendant no. 2.
Mr. Deepak Gogia with Mr. Aadhar
Nautiyal and Ms. Shivangi Kohli,
Advocates for defendant no. 3.
(M): 9205109664

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

**I.A. No. 11559/2026 (Application for condonation of delay of 9 days in
filing the replication)**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff,



seeking condonation of delay of 9 days in filing the replication to written statement filed on behalf of defendant no. 3.

2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for defendant no. 3.

3. With the consent of the parties, and considering the fact that the replication has been filed within the statutory period, delay of 9 days in filing the replication is condoned.

4. Accordingly, the replication is directed to be taken on record.

5. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

CS(OS) 946/2025

6. Pleadings in the matter are yet to be completed.

7. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for further proceedings on 18th May, 2026.

8. Interim orders to continue.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 27, 2026

C